

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING; and JIM CRAWFORD,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her Official Capacity as the  
Executive Director of the Alaska Public Offices  
Commission, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
BRETT HARVEY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW,  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

ROBIN O. BRENA  
BRENA, BELL &  
WALKER, P.C.  
810 N Street, Suite 100  
Anchorage, AK 99501

*Counsel for Petitioners*

July 22, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Campaign Finance Jurisprudence.....	4
B. Regulatory Background .....	10
C. Procedural History .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The Decision Below Upholds Radically Low Contribution Limits Under Ninth Circuit Precedent That Conflicts With Cases From This Court And Other Circuits .....	21
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Approval of Alaska’s Unrealistically Low Candidate Contribution Limits Conflicts With Decisions of This Court, Decisions of Other Circuits, and First Principles.....	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approval of Alaska’s Unrealistically Low Individual-to-Group Contribution Limits Conflicts With Decisions of This Court, Decisions of Other Circuits, and First Principles.....	30

II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , No. 17-35019 (Nov. 27, 2018).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , No. 17-35019 (Feb. 20, 2019) .....	App-43
Appendix C	
Memorandum of Decision, <i>Thompson v. Dauphinais</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00218-TMB (Nov. 7, 2016).....	App-45
Appendix D	
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	App-77
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070 (2006).....	App-77
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.072 (2006).....	App-79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Att’y Gen. of Ala., 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)</i> .....	18, 32
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)</i> .....	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)</i> .....	7, 24, 25, 32
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)</i> .....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC, 470 U.S. 480 (1985)</i> .....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)</i> .....	4
<i>Holmes v. FEC, 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i> .....	28
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan, 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	28
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	28
<i>Lair v. Motl, 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	18, 23, 35, 36

<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 889 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	7
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Mont. Right to Life Ass'n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....	10
<i>VECO Int'l, Inc v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n</i> , 753 P.2d 703 (Alaska 1988).....	10

<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII .....	12, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(4).....	33
52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(8).....	33
Alaska Stat. §15.13.070(b) .....	12
Alaska Stat. §15.13.070(c).....	33
Alaska Stat. §15.13.072(e).....	14
Cal. Gov’t Code §85301.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-611 .....	13
Kan. Stat. §25-4153(a).....	23
La. Stat. §18:1505.2(K).....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55 §7A(a) .....	14
Me. Stat. tit. 21-A, §1(2).....	23
Me. Stat. tit. 21-A, §1015(1).....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws §169.252(1) .....	13
Mont. Code §13-37-216.....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law §14-114 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adobe Digital Insights, Digital Advertising Report (2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2vuGzTB">https://bit.ly/2vuGzTB</a> .....	23
H.B. 2714, 80th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019).....	36

Polidata, County-Based Regions and Markets for Alaska (2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2Y4IpZD">https://bit.ly/2Y4IpZD</a> .....	15
S.J. Res. 18, 80th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019) .....	36
S.B. 119, 23d Leg., 1st Sess. (Alaska 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2XS3oUC">https://bit.ly/2XS3oUC</a> .....	12
S.B. 191, 19th Leg., 2d Sess. (Alaska 1996), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/32BzPFs">https://bit.ly/32BzPFs</a> .....	11, 24
State of Alaska, Division of Elections, Initiative History (June 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/32LIpSf">https://bit.ly/32LIpSf</a> .....	12
State of Alaska, Division of Elections, Primary Election Voter Pamphlet (Aug. 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2JQUQDt">https://bit.ly/2JQUQDt</a> .....	12
West Egg, Inflation Calculator, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ObjuUR">https://bit.ly/2ObjuUR</a> (last visited July 22, 2019) .....	22
